Section 106

Note Tha copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06508589

Name of Company

GUAVA UK LIMITED

/e Lane Bednash
37 Sun Street
London

EC2M 2PL

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duty-hetd-er’summoned for 09 January 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of hawing an account {(of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and thatihe-came-

was-doro-aessrhagly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was-guly-held-anisummoned for 09 January 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thet-the-eamo-was-done-ascardirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

The winding up covers the penod from § October 2012 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting held on 9
January 2015 (close of wnding up)

Signed 4 _ Date 09 January 2015

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

CMB Partners UK Limited -

= i

London
EC2M 2PL

Ref GO0O35/AB/NA/RS/DMC

SATURDAY

COMPANIES HOUSE

10/01/2015 #393




GUAVA UK LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2014 From 05/10/2012
of Affairs To 09/01/2015 To 09/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
58 00 Cash at Bank NIL 783.63
4,800 00 Cash Held On Appointment NIL 4,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 008 015
008 4,983 78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 500 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 3,000 00
Office Holders Fees 95593 1,455 93
VAT Irrecoverable 2785 27 85
(983 78) (4,983 78)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(97,746 63) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(74,255 00) Michael Lykourgou - Director's Loan A NIL NIL
{400 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
(73,267 67) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(22,296 46) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(263,207 76) (983 70) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Wee
Lane Bednash
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 09 January 2015 09 23




Liquidator’s Final Report
to Creditors

GUAVA UK LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
9 January 2015




CONTENTS

] Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Assets

4 Inveshigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liquidator’s Remuneration
7 Liquidator’s Expenses

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 5 October 2014 to 9 January 2015
and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period 5 October 2012 to
@ January 2015

B Time Analysis for the period 5 October 2014 to @ January 2015
C  Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 5 October 2012 to @ January 2015

D  Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9




12

21

22

Introduction

|, Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL, was
appointed as Liquidator of Guava UK Limited {"the Company”) on 5 October 2012

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the iquidation of the Company as at ¢
January 2015

The trading address of the Company was 18 The Avenue, Potters Bar, Hertfordshire,
ENS 1EB The Company’s main trading activity was the wholesale of fabrics and

women’s garments

The registered office of the Company was changed to CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun
Street, London, EC2M 2PL and 1ts registered number i1s 06508589

The liquidation commenced in October 2012 with estimated asset values of £4,858 and
anticipated habilihies of £267,965 76, which subject to the cost of liquidation expected

no return to creditors

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments Account for
the period 5 October 2014 to @ January 2015 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments
Account for the period 5 October 2012 to 9 January 2015, with a comparison to

Michael Lykourgou's {the Director’’} Statement of Affairs values

Further information on the Liquidator’s remuneration can be found in section 6 below




31

32

33

34

Assets
Computer Equipment

Disclosed on the Director’s Statement of Affairs 1s computer equipment with a book
value of £200 and no estmated to realise amount No monies have been realised due

to the age and condition of the computer equipment which had depreciated in value

Cash at Bank

As disclosed on the Director’s Statement of Affairs, cash at bank had a book value of
£58 and an estimated to realise value of £58 | confirm that | have received £783 63
from HSBC Bank ple, this includes £725 63 in respect of stock sold prior to my

appointment

Cash held on Appointment

Prior to my appointment | received £4,200 from the Director in respect of the pre-
iquidation sale of the Company's stock However, the Statement of Affairs refers to the

figure being £4,800 The Statement of Affairs figure was incorrect
Bank Interest Gross

All monies are held in an interest bearing account To date, | have received 15p bank

interest from Lloyds Bank plc




41

42

51

52

53

54

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm
that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the
Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able

to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inhal assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may
be appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors
erther at the inhal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation

questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any issues requining further report

OQutcome for Creditors

Secured Credntors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £104,405 76 from three creditors | have not received claims
from two creditors whose debts total £171,359 63 as per the Director’s Statement
Affairs

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured

creditors




61

62

63

64

65

66

Liquidator's Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 5 October 2014 to @ January 2015 are £1,645 This
represents 8 10 hours at an average rate of £203 per hour Attached as Appendix B s
a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in
managing the Liquidation | would confirm that the amount of £1,455 93 net of VAT has

been drawn in respect of my time costs

Also attached as Appendix C 1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the period 5 October
2012 to 9 January 2015 which provides details of my total tme costs since the date of

my appolintment

Creditors previously ratified the payment of the fees and disbursements of CMB Partners
UK Limited in relation to the preparation of the Director's Report and estimated
Statement of Affairs and convening of the first meeting of members and creditors |

would confirm that the fees of £3,000 and disbursements of £500 (both net of VAT)

have been paid

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out

rates by staff grade

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidator’s Fees” 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from www cmbpartnersllp co uk




7 Liquidator's Expenses

71 The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Supplier / Nature of expense
Service incurred

Provider

Amount

incurred to

date
£

Paid to Amount

date OQutstanding
£ £

Category | disbursements
gzsg:nsmg Statutory Adverhsing 84 60 Nil 84 60
gzg:f;ames Company Search 600 Nil 600
Marsh Bonding 3000 Nil 3000
Total 120 60 Nil 120 60
Category 2 disbursements
Disbursement Charge Disbursement
Postage - 17 Class {circulars only, per 50p-£1 00 | Postage - 1* Class
copy & depending on size) (airculars only, per copy &
depending on size)
Postage - 2" Class (circulars only, per 40p - 75p | Postage - 2" Class
copy & depending on size) {arculars only, per copy &
depending on size)
Photocopying {circulars only, per page) 15p | Photocopying {circulars
only, per page)
Faxes (incoming & outgoing, per page) 25p | Faxes (incoming &
outgoing, per page}
Room Hire (per hour, minimum charge £25 00 [ Room Hire {per hour,

£25 00)

minimum charge £25 00}

72 No category two disbursements have been drawn




8 Conclusion
81 This report concludes my administration
Yours faithfully

L _ue

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 5 OCTOBER 2014 TO 9 JANUARY 2015
AND CUMULATIVE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 5 OCTOBER 2012 TO
9 JANUARY 2015




GUAVA UK LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2014 From 05/10/2012
of Affairs To 09/01/2015 To 09/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
58 00 Cash at Bank NIL 783 63
4,800 00 Cash Held On Appointment NIL 4,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 008 015
008 4,983 78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 500 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 3,000 00
Office Holders Fees 95593 1,455 93
VAT Irrecoverable 2785 27 85
{983 78) (4,983 78)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(97,746 63) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(74,255 00) Michael Lykourgou - Director's Loan A NIL. NIL
(400 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
(73,267 67) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(22,296 46) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{263,207 76) {983 70) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
| 172 S——
Lane Bednash
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 09 January 2015 09 23




€02 [ oosret | [_woo | [_ooseL | | _ooosk | [ ooooy | [ SIS0 B [E101 ]

[ _oig ] [ _ooo ] DES ] | g1 b i) ] [ SIN0U [E10 L
| wo | | 000 ] [ o ] | 000 ] 000 | | 000 ] 000 ] B0j=gng
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o B0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buiseyaing
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o Bupoay
000 0o 000 000 000 oo 000 sBugesw apang
000 000 000 0co 000 000 o seaiojdug
000 000 000 wo 000 000 o ang ug
[ ButpeiL |
| o000 | | 000 ] [ 000 ] | 000 ] | 000 ] [__oo0 ] [ 000 | \o1gns
0oo 000 000 0o 0co wo 000 SONILIWOY) TIONPIIT)
000 000 000 (U] 000 000 000 su8playeIeys
000 000 000 000 000 0o ooo S.J0pa.Ty pandasun
000 000 000 000 000 1+ ]] 000 seado|diwI/s0)palT [eNusa)ld
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI011P2IT) PAINDIBS
0040 (Vi) 000 000 000 000 000 SBLWBYDS uoIsuad
{ SHUPRI0)|
oo | [ %0 ] [ wo 1 [__oo ] [ ooo ] oo 3 [ _wo_ ] 1eRIqns
0o 000 000 000 000 000 o 1)
000 000 000 wo 000 000 wo maley ofeuepiouped
000 000 wo 000 000 000 000 SapILaA 010N
oo 000 00 000 000 000 [1414] Apedoid
000 000 000 o 000 000 000 WUBE 18 4SED
000 00 000 000 000 000 000 SSALISE 0 BiEg
000 000 000 wo 000 000 o UonaY0] 1580
51955 J0 UDNESIES Y]
oo ] [ 000 ] [ 6 1 [ D00 [ 000 | 060 ] 000 ] elo-gng
00 o a0 000 000 000 [1:14] 0o RO
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sayomeg/Bunel] jassy
000 (1111] 000 000 000 000 000 suoneBao 9961 vaao
0040 000 000 000 000 000 000 suiej) [ebat
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MBIABY SPI008Y pUE S%00g
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 BoUAPUOTSIL0T SI0138N]
i SUOREDGSIAUI]
[ sogoz | [ oos¥eL | | 0L 8 | L 000 | 0ES | 081 | [ 001 ] ®lo)-ang
29681 005611 [1of:] 000 0Es 000 00t S0
0oo 000 wo 000 000 000 000 M3y Jebeueniauled
000 0o 000 000 0o 000 000 SI0SIAPY/saty
000 000 0o 000 oo oo 000 SPIODOY Auediuo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe|
00 062 00 0S¥ 081l 000 000 081 000 aawnau @ Bunameyg gor
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 Buusiyseg
000 000 000 000 000 a0 000 suray 3 suoday oineg
_| mcEcmEEo;mbm.c_EE_

wnoy SNOH ®INOH $noH

AT oy 3 SN0} 8101 ueg woddng SIEUOISSB) 0. JobBeuen Buyeg uopRINIESRD
Anors ebeseay SiS00) e 3 SREIS[SSY JOIIBS OO




Appendix C

CUMULATIVE TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 5 OCTOBER 2012 TO 9 JANUARY 2015




061 |_oszzee 000 | [ osesse 00 05¢ [ oo0ze

[ osoz 000 ] [ oess 08 i { 0£EZ |

[ 000 | | 000 || 0w 000 ] [C__wea 000 [ 0010 ]
000 000 000 00 000 000 000
000 0o 000 wo 000 000 000
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000
0G0 000 000 o 0o 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000

o000 ] | 000 ] [ 000 000 ] [__o00 000 [ 000 }
000 000 000 (L] 000 oo 000
000 000 000 000 000 0o 0o
0o 000 000 000 000 0o 000
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 [ 000 000 0006 000 000
000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 wo

[ 000 ] | 000 ] | 000 000 ] 1 000 000 [ 000 ]
[13]4] 000 000 000 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 00 000 000
wo 000 0o 000 000 000 0o
0o 000 000 000 oo 000 000
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ ooost ] [ ooosr | | 00} 000 ] o0 | 000 [ ooo ]
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 061 00051 00t 000 oot 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 ] 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 oo 000

[ irzal ] [ oszeee ] | 09 61 000 ] [_osslL [T | [ |
#5681 0s L2L2 oLyl 0o orzl 000 oee
000 000 wo 000 000 000 00 0
000 000 0o 0o 000 000 000
000 000 oo 000 000 000 00 0
00 000 000 000 000 000 000
15 ¥v2 05298 0e2 000 050 1211 000
€€ 851 0056 090 000 090 000 000
G4 E61 05 .6¢ 00z 000 [1.1%4 000 000
LN0H SNOH [, ] oy
AT o8y ¥ Jabeuepy Jauled

Ajnog eBeseny SIS0 oLl

SO E01 TEIS poddng SIBUOISSI}0Id
9 SWEISISSY 169G JBAC

4500 Gwi) @101 |

Singy [Ble)

miorang

BUYO

Buiseyoung
Bumoawy
sBuneew Jojpauig
saako|dwg
agup

ApEIL

rogng

SANILILOD SXONPIID
SIBPJOLUREYS

SI0)Ipas7) paIndasun
58a40|dWI/RICYPBIT) [BRUISAIY
SI0PaID PAFRSS

SIS VISR

EE_DEU_

F01-qng

B0

MaAaY JaBeuepiauued
SANIA JO0N

Asdoud

yueg e ysed

§S8UISNG JO BlES
wWIRSIeT 1980

1355y J0 UONESHEDY |

wmio-ang

3o
sayoseeg/Bunel) jassy
suogeBilg0 9961 vaao

swier) ebe
M3ABY SPIOIAY PUB SH00Q
80UBPLODSALIDD SI0lRNIQ

suoneBnsaAUl]

1Bjo1-gng

po

MaADY ebeuewioued
SIOSIAPY/suaby

SPIODEY ALRCILIOT

uonEYE |

mang) g Burield qof
Buusses

Swnjay § SLoday AIMEIS

Dupiue Lo e SN |

UQHBII8SR| T




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’'S FEES PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9.




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED
CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 15 recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that apphes at the time
the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 December 2012 are as follows

Staft e {per hour)
Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225-£350
Administrator £175-£225
Cashier £75 - £100

Time 1s charged to the cases in untts of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”) disbursements are categorised as either Category
| or Category 2

Category | Disbursements

Category | disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specically identdiable
1o the case Where these have inmally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case,
approval from creditors ts not required The amount recharged 15 the exact amount incurred Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without pnor approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, spectfic bond insurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specic to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited
and recharged to the estate, they are not atinbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn f they have been approved in the same
manner as an office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each
category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limtted are as follows -

Disbursement ! Charge
Postage - 1* Class {circulars only, per copy & depending on size) 50p-£100
Postage - 2™ Class {circulars only, per copy & depending on size) 40p - 75p
Photocopying [arculars only, per page) 15p
Faxes [incoming & outgeing, per page) 25p
Room Hire (per hour, mimmum charge £25 00) £2500
Mileage {Insolvency Practitioner and business staff mleage re-imbursement at HMRC 45p/mile
approved rates)

Storage [per box per year) £50 00
Companies House Searches (per document) £200

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the
matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred f that service had been sourced externally




